The Norwood Airport Manager and Commission are leasing Airport property to Verizon Communications
through a lease originally given to David Spiegel. This property is approximately 47,775 Square feet of
valuable Airport space. The Airport is required to petition the FAA and obtain release prior to converting
any Airport property to non Aviation use.

In 2007 The NAC used Town funds to build a wall around this Airport property and created a barrier
from the Airport. They then leased this property without FAA approval to Speiegel for a total of 20 years
to park cars and enjoy a significant premium on Airport and Town of Norwood property!

In 2009 Spiegel, working with Town Manager John Carroll and both Maguire and Ryan, radically changed
this Airport property lease and allowed Spiegel to sub lease the Airport property for the Verizon working
yard on the Airport. According to emails and letters Maguire and Ryan were aware of the FAA
requirement to gain approval PRIOR to allowing non aviation use. They ignored this requirement.
Maguire did apply for release from the FAA however without any approval they allowed the sub lease
between Verizon and Spiegel.

This new use created a traffic nightmare for the residents of Norwood and Access road with the huge
increase in traffic for the Verizon work yard which contains approximately 75 work vehicles and an
unknown number of private vehicles..

Reference the documents on this web site labeled Verizon lease Airport property #1. This package of
emails, documents and letters clearly spells out the facts. In 2015 the FAA denied the conversion of
Airport property for non aviation use. The document labeled Spiegel Verizon lease of airport property is
a copy of the sub lease with the rent figures redacted.

We have no idea how much Spiegel is making of the Airport property as he refuses to disclose the rent
paid to him for Town land and Airport property. It also appears that Verizon is not paying any Real
Estate taxes on the portion of land on the Airport only. Contrast this with all the users on the Airport
who pay Town Taxes and payments in lue of Real Estate taxes.

The NAC and Manager have no problem leasing Airport property to some and deny leasing Airport
property to an aviation business that has invested millions in the Airport. The Airport Master plan has
many uses for this valuable Airport property which the Manager neglected to point out after they leased
the property to Spiegel and Verizon. Aviation uses to improve the Airport and generate revenue for the
Town through taxes and fees well in excess of the paltry sum being currently paid.

What is going on here
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———————— Original Message --------

< Subject: Spiegel Lease
S e From: Russ Maguire <rmaguire@norwoodma.gov>
9 <Y Date: Thu, April 18, 2013 10:36 am
8{ S -::) To: chris@bostonexecutivehelicopters.com
3 QO s
e o Chris,
¥ 0& E\% l " Per your April 16th e-mail (below), I believe you should now have all of the Norwood Airport
Wy ' ™ Commission's aeronautical and non-aeronautical leases. When, several weeks ago, you
ST .o asked whether FAA ever released the Spiegel property for non-aeronautical use, I said to
e W8 Q\r <. you at that time it was my understanding it was all set. This had been passed along in a
Lﬁ =R Rphone conversation with FAA's Barry Hammer last year, after we had formally applied for a J\
= £ (TS > release of the surplus property for non-aeronautical purposes. Apparently, following FAA's \\@\
—__‘l:’ _1‘400 review and determination, Mr. Hammer sent a letter to the Town's Engineering Department, N (Cf///
33 riq (_’nd not to my office, stating as much._It appears the Norwood Airport Commission was &
Sa never required to apply for, or receive, a formal release of the property from FAA. KJ
<) < to\/
EQ— ™~ In my conversation with Mr. Hammer this morning, I asked that a copy of the FAA letter,
T2 originally sent to Engineering, also be sent to my attention so that I can close out our file.
= So, in meeting your public records request, I'll be happy to get you a copy of this FAA letter
once I've received it. But again, per FAA, my understanding is that the Norwood Airport é (
Commission was never required to solicit/receive a federal release of the land for non- ; J€
P e He cslcek PAD X Tvies y (\ .'o( v
Y ond. Wes cq@fn_f_go? ?’ MU”L’ |
ki | o M J
e Russ Maguire, A.A.E., ACE roi
Norwood Memorial Airport lbb

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: [FWD: Spiegel Lease], Norwood Airport
From: <chris@bostonexecutivehelicopters.com>
Date: Thu, March 06, 2014 1:32 pm

To: Barry.Hammer@faa.gov

Dear Mr. Hammer,

Please see the email below from Russ Maguire who is the Norwood Airport Manager. I
believe I contacted you before via email and asked for information on the conversion of land

at Norwood Airport to non aviation use.
—_ e

Russ states that you had handled the FAA portion of this conversion? Could you please let

me know the process and if this was ?

Mary you can treat this request as a Freedom of Information Act Request (FOIA)
under Federal law. ‘7{

ANO A
Pesp="




I am requesting the following:

1. Copies of letters, email or notes pertaining to the conversion of property at Norwood
Municipal Airport from Aviation to non Aviation use.

2. Copies of any and all correspondence from the Town Of Norwood, The Airport Manager,
The Norwood Airport Commission or any member, to or from The FAA, with regards to the
conversion of land at Norwood Airport to non aviation use or asking for advice or opinion as
to the process fro land use with regard to the property currently lease to David Spiegal or
his entities.

3. Copies of any note, document, email or application for AIP funding for construction on the
converted property at Norwood Airport, either in part of another project or as a stand alone
AIP project.

Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information or clarification? If
you do not have any information relative to this request please pass this request along to
the FOIA officer for attention. Could you please acknowledge this request so I can insure
you receive it?

Thank you for your time,

Christopher Donovan

Christopher R. Donovan
President

Boston Executive Helicopters
781-603-6186

From: <chris@bostonexecutivehelicopters.com>
ANE-600, Airports Division

To: Mary Walsh/ANE/FAA@FAA,

Date: 03/10/2014 03:13 PM

Subject: Request fro Assistance

Dear Ms. Walsh,

I had sent a request last year to Mr. Hammer for information on a conversion of land at
Norwood Airport to Non Aviation use. According to the Airport Manager, Russ Maguire, Barry

er-had approved the conversion for the FAA.

Please see the explanation below from Russ in April of 2013. I never received a response or
any requested documentation for this land conversion.

On April 18, 2013 I sent an email to Mr. Hammer with a copy of the email below:
"Barry,
Hello. Could you please help. It would appear that when any Sponsor converts Airport land to non Aviation use they are

required to perform certain steps and include language, etc. in the lease for recapture if later needed, etc. They are also
required to perform some other steps and demonstrations before conversion and receive FAA approval?



Can you please help me under stand this process and send me any application or justification from the Town Of Norwood
or Airport Commission over the last 15 years for conversion of land at KOWD?

Were the leases for converted land approved by FAA?

Thank you,
Christopher"

I have never received a response? Could you please help.

Thank you,
Christopher

Christopher R. Donovan
President

Boston Executive Helicopters
781-603-6186

www.Bostonexecutivehelicopters.com

Subject: jl

Request fro
Assistance
From: Mary Walsh@faa.qovAdd as Preferred Sender)
Date: Mon, Mar 10, 2014 3:57 pm
To: <chris@bostonexecutivehelicopters.com>
Cc: Thomas.Vick@faa.gov, Barry.Hammer@faa.gov

Chris:
We have a new Compliance Officer in Boston. His name is Tom Vick. | have copied him on this email.
Give him a bit of time to research the issue.

Regards .
Mary



Zimbra https:/ncs.norwoodma.gov/h/printmessage?id=12168&tz=Americe/...

Zimbra rmaguire@norwoocdma.gov

Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Lot

From : Russ Maguire, A.A.E. ,ACE Mon, Nov 23, 2009 03:53 PM
<rmaguire@norwoodma.gov>

Subject : Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Lot
To : dspiegel <dspiegel@gallerygroup.com>

Hi David,

I just wanted to let you know that I did receive your voice message last Friday.
Following last week's meeting, the Norwoed Airport Commission asked that I draft up
your requested first amendment to the lease. There are some changes that the board
asked that I include. I'll send the document to you (and in turn,to Verizon) on
document is ready for review. I expect to have it befoﬁtﬁe‘ﬁo?ﬁ‘ﬂils week.

Russ

Russ Maguire, A.A.E., ACE
Manager, Norwood Memorial Airport
Business phone (781) 255-5616

1ofl 10/5/2016 2:12 PM



Re: Auto Storage Lease Agreement NV Y
From : Russ Maguire, A.A.E. ,ACE <rmaguire@norwoodma.gov> Q?\\ Q\ \ \(\“ & ;3\
Subject : Re: Auto Storage Lease Agreement NQ Q Q\‘ Y
To: Mark Ryan <mryan@norwoodma.gov> &\ & Q\Q )N
Mon, Jul 26, 2010 09:33 PM

- -

That shouldn't be a problem. I'm going to call you tomorrow (Tuesday) morning. We should talk about
how we want to approach this issue with Donna Witte before we head in.

On another note, I'm putting together a memo to the Board of Selectmen and FinCom regarding all of the
grants we recently received, to include the $265,000 in reimbursements they can expect. The BOS will
have that info. in front of them tomorrow before the NAC shows up.

Russ

—— Original Message —

From: "Mark Ryan" <mryan@norwoodma.gov>

To: "Russ Maguire, A.A.E. ,ACE" <rmaguire@norwcodma.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 26, 2010 5:12:05 PM GMT -05:00 US/Canada Eastern b
Subject: Re: Auto Storage Lease Agreement

Russ \)

N
We'll need to put something together quick Q’ ; .\}“
After we meet with the Selectmen, maybe we can all sit down for a few minutes and get everyone on & &
board . X :
David is anxious to do something by Friday 6 t‘>°< } \&\
Mark {
AR
) \\T
Y
—— Original Message —

From: "Russ Maguire, A.A.E. ,ACE" <rmaguire@norwoodma.gov>

To: "mryan” <mryan@norwocodma.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 26, 2010 3:44:33 PM GMT -05:00 US/Canada Eastern
Subject: Fwd: Auto Storage Lease Agreement

Mark--
I just double-checked my e-mails and noticed Mike Lehane's response to David Spiegel's first amendment
request. I'll call David now to tell him.

Russ



Zimbra https://ncs.norwoodma.gov/h/printmessage?id=13442&tz=America/...

Zimbra rmaguire@norwoodma.gov

Auto Storage Lease, Amendment

From : Russ Maguire, A.A.E. ,ACE Tue, Jul 27, 2010 01:51 PM
<rmaguire@norwoodma.gov> r
6. \
Subject : Auto Storage Lease, Amendment (\/\U\J\ Y 3}
To : dspiegel <dspiegel@gallerygroup.com> \ N4 N

w
Cc : mryan <mryan@norwoodma.gov>, John Carroll K lO (M (4/ Kl\\
<jcarroll@norwoodma.gov> Y\U' ‘L\;{P N\
0

Good afternoon, David:

As promised, I'm getting back to you following our meeting with

FAA at 11 a.m. this morning. The Norwood Airport Commission will

meet tonight at 8 p.m. to review your request, incorporate Town

Counsel's already received input, plus that of the FAA, received

earlier today. I don't want to speak for the Commission, but I'll Q{]\
do everything possible to fast-track the required document needed (((
by the board. If able, I'll plan to update you on our time-line

tomorrow morning, following the outcome of tonight's meeting.

Russ 5\& N:/ &§ & 5“\

Russ Maguire, A.A.E., ACE A ‘\ 0, \r‘k %
Manager, Norwood Memorial Airport b\ /[\\Q) \/ (\

Business phone (781) 255-5616

lofl 10/5/2016 2:28 PM



Zimbra https://nes.norwoodma.gov/h/printmessage?id=13460&tz=America...

Zimbra rmaguire@norwoodma.gov

Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Sub-Lease

From : Russ Maguire, A.A.E. ,ACE Thu, Jul 29, 2010 08:59 AM
<rmaguire@norwoodma.gov> 1 attachment
Subject : Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Sub-Lease
To : dspiegel <dspiegel@gallerygroup.com>
Cc : John Carroll <jcarroll@norwoodma.gov>, mryan
<mryan@norwoodma.gov>, Tom Wynne
<c21tjwynne@norwoodlight.com>
Good morning, David--
The attached document has been reviewed and approved by both the

Norwood Airport Commission and Norwood Town Counsel. Please
review and advise. Thank you.

Russ

Russ Maguire, A.A.E., ACE
Manager, Norwood Memorial Airport
Business phone (781) 255-5616

== 7-30-10 Sub-Lease Offer to Annex Realty Trust.doc
31 KB

1of1 10/5/2016 2:30 PM
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Zimbra rmaguire@norwoodma.gov

Fw: Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Sub-Lease

From : David Spiegel Thu, Jul 29, 2010 12:58 PM
<DSPIEGEL@GALLERYGROUP.COM>

Subject : Fw: Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Sub-Lease

To : Norwood Airport Russ
<rmaguire@Norwoodma.gov>

Reply To : DSPIEGEL@GALLERYGROUP.COM

Please look at these comments
David Spiegel

————— Original Message—--—---

From: "Narlee, Kimberley A (Kim)" <kim.narlee@verizon.com>
Date: Thu, 29 Jul 2010 12:36:54

To: David Spiegel<dspiegel@gallerygroup.com>

Subject: FW: Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Sub-Lease

From: Ossoff , Daniel J. [mailto:dossoff@rackemann.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2010 12:26 PM

To: Narlee, Kimberley A (Kim)

Cc: Payer, Allison M (Allie)

Subject: RE: Norwood Airport; ARuto Storage Sub-Lease

Kim -

As discussed, I'll summarize below my main concerns having
reviewed the

consent letter provided by the Airport Commission. There may be
additional points that need to be addressed as well, but my major
concerns are as follows:

=

/&

Cx// f;?féiwﬂfﬁf /f%é&gngd HSE/@EO/EJZW¢1%%’ '7#@

1. Paragraph #1 states that the ground lease (I believe this v X
paragraph G Eﬁi
is referring to the ground lease, and not just the Verizon lease) J
is

subordinate to the provisions of any agreement entered into by

the

Airport Commission with the USA, and that if any term of the

1of6 10/5/2016 2:33 PM



Zimbra https://ncs.norwoodma.gov/h/printmessage?id=1984&tz=America/N...

round

?ease is inconsistent with any federal or state grant assurance #X )
then the Q(’\ C(/k
term of the ground lease will be subordinate to that grant c df :
assurance. (ﬁ%/;;::
The language goes on to say that the Airport Commission has the

right to

amend the ground lease to comply with FAA and/or MassDOT grant
assurances, without any limitation on what those amendments may

be.

Given this language, it is not clear what rights, if any, David

has

under the ground lease if something related to the airport or its
funding comes along that is inconsistent with the ground lease.

None of
this was in the original ground lease David has with the Airport,
and

this significantly cuts back on his rights under the ground
lease. And,

if the NAC needs the right to unilaterally amend and subordinate
the

ground lease without any limitations, it is hard to see how they
will

sign a document agreeing that Verizon's rights under its lease
will

remain in effect in accordance with its terms and not be
disturbed.

2. Also in Paragraph #l1 there is language that says nothing in
the

ground lease or Verizon lease shall be construed to grant an
exclusive

right. It is not clear whether this means that neither David nor
Verizon are guaranteed exclusive use of the leased premises, or

whether

this means that there may be others elsewhere on the Airport
property

who have the right to operate competing businesses. If it means
the

latter, that is fine. If it means the former, it entirely
undercuts the

ground lease and Verizon's lease, since the whole point of a
lease is to

have the exclusive right to use the leased premises.

3. Paragraph #4 indicates that all proposed construction and uses
are

20f6 10/5/2016 2:33 PM
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https://ncs.norwoodma.gov/i/printmessage?id=1984&tz=America/N...

subject to review by the FAR and/or the MassDOT, and that David
and

Verizon must comply with any determinations made by the FAA
and/or the

MassDOT. Once again, this puts both David and Verizon at risk
that a

determination could be made prohibiting the improvement or use of
the

property as anticipated by the Verizon lease. This again goes
beyond

anything that was in the original ground lease, and significantly
cuts

back on David's rights under the ground lease (and, by
implication,

imposes further risks on Verizon that were not even apparent
under the

original ground lease).

4. This letter, on its own, falls short of accomplishing several
other

things that have been required by Verizon all along, and that
were

expected to be covered in the Airport consent. It may be that a
subsequent consent will address these points, but they are not
addressed

by this letter. Among the points that the letter fails to
address are

s Poperty ?

X

rd

the following: QQS
(a) The paving of the site (which is expressly prohibited under
the \ég \K
existing ground lease) and the other improvements have not been }\\ A
approved. In fact, under Paragraph #4 we are now told that the
FAA W\\Q
and/or MassDOT effectively have veto rights over those 3
improvements (as Q wg\\
well as over any use of the site). ‘ég L
(b) The extension of the term has not been addressed, although I e
understand that this may be coming later. 3

B

(c) Verizon's right to assign/sublet under its lease is not
addressed.

I/
/Do%/'(.s

(d) Verizon's rights to cure ground lease defaults (and the
related
changes pertaining to the time periods for cure and for

10/5/2016 2:33 PM
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4of 6

hitps:/nes.norwoodma.gov/h/printmessage?id= 1984 &1z=America/N...

termination if a
default is not cured) have not been included here.

(e) Most importantly, the agreement that Verizon's lease will not
be

disturbed if the ground lease is terminated for any reason is not
addressed. And, in light of the language in Paragraph #1, I
don't see

how it can be addressed. In essence, under Paragraph #1 David,
as the

ground lessor, no longer has any assurance that his rights under
the

ground lease won't be disturbed. So how can the Airport
Commission give

Verizon that non-disturbance protection if it can't give that
protection

to its own ground lessor because of FAA and/or MassDOT
requirements?

Let me know if you would like to talk about any of this further.
Alsoc

let me know if you would like me to send these points along to
Alan

Almeida's office. Thanks.

Dan

Daniel J. Ossoft

Rackemann, Sawyer & Brewster
160 Federal Street, 15th Floor
Boston, MA 02110-1700

Phone: 617-951-1121

Fax: 617-542-7437
dossoff@rackemann.com
www.rackemann.com

From: Narlee, Kimberley A (Kim) [mailto:kim.narlee@verizon.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 29, 2010 10:41 AM

To: Ossoff , Daniel J.

Cc: Payer, Allison M (Allie)

Subject: FW: Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Sub-Lease

Dan,

Please take a look at the attached, sent to me by David Speigel.

10/5/2016 2:33 PM
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Zimbra

¢ m
As I N :
understand it, this is meant to serve as a stop gap until §%
Verizon's
consent agreement can be fully approved (with FAA approval) by ib '%@ 47
the
Norwood Airport Commission. . Qd “\

%

After you have had a chance to review this, please call me.

would

like to discuss how we can expedite the lease execution to
Verizon's

satisfaction as soon as possible. I have a few ideas that might
make

this thing go forward.

I am working at home today so my cell is the best way to call me
617-721-6434. Thanks.

From: David Spiegel [mailto:DSPIEGELE@GALLERYGROUP.COM]
Sent: Thursday, July 29, 2010 9:05 AM

To: Narlee, Kimberley A (Kim)

Subject: Fw: Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Sub-Lease

Please call

David Spiegel

From: "Russ Maguire, A.A.E. ,ACE" <rmaguire@norwoodma.gov>
Date: Thu, 29 Jul 2010 08:59:06

To: dspiegel<dspiegel@gallerygroup.com>

Cc: John Carroll<jcarroll@norwoodma.gov>;
mryan<mryan@norwoodma.gov>;

Tom Wynne<c2ltjwynne@norwoodlight.com>

Subject: Norwood Airport; Auto Storage Sub-Lease

Good morning, David--

The attached document has been reviewed and approved by both the
Norwood

Airport Commission and Norwood Town Counsel. Please review and
advise.

Thank you.

Russ

5of6 10/5/2016 2:33 PM
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Russ Maguire, A.A.E., ACE
Manager, Norwood Memorial Airport
Business phone (781) 255-5616

https://ncs.norwoodma.gov/h/printmessage?id=1984&tz=America/N...

10/5/2016 2:33 PM
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Zimbra rmaguire@norwoodma.gov

Re: Norwood Airport Auto Storage Lot; Sub-Lease

From : Russ Maguire, A.A.E. ,ACE Wed, Jul 28, 2010 03:27 PM
<rmaguire@norwoodma.gov>

Subject : Re: Norwood Airport Auto Storage Lot; Sub-Lease
To : DSPIEGEL@GALLERYGROUP.COM

Cc : John Carroll <jcarroll@norwocdma.gov>, mryan
<mryan@norwoodma.gov>

Hi David,

The draft has been sent to Town Counsel, after review by the
Airport Commission. Once Mike Lehane has had a chance to look at
the document, and provide comment, I'll be sure to get it over to
you. Thanks.

----- Original Message —-----

From: "David Spiegel" <DSPIEGEL@GALLERYGROUP.COM>

To: "Norwood Airport Russ” <rmaguire@Norwoodma.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, July 28, 2010 12:32:28 PM GMT -05:00 US/Canada
Eastern

Subject: Re: Norwood Airport Auto Storage Lot; Sub-Lease

Thank you
Please let me see the draft when you can.

From: Norwood Airport Russ

To: dspiegel

Cc: John Carroll

Cc: mryan

Sent: Jul 28, 2010 10:57 AM

Subject: Norwood Airport Auto Storage Lot; Sub-Lease

Good morning, David--

The Norwood Airport Commission has the draft sub-lease--and will,
until close of business today--provide me with input. By close of
business today, I'll forward the draft, with any revisions, to
Town Counsel; and I'll request a quick turn-around.

RUSS e .

10f2 10/5/2016 2:30 PM
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Russ Maguire, A.A.E., ACE
Manager, Norwood Memorial Airport
Business phone (781) 255-5616

David Spiegel

Russ Maguire, A.A.E., ACE
Manager, Norwood Memorial Airport
Business phone (781) 255-5616

https://ncs.norwcodma.gov/h/printmessage?id=13453&tz=Americe/...

10/5/2016 2:30 PM
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Zimbra rmaguire@norwoodma.gov

Re: Norwood Airport Auto Storage; Sub-Lease

From : David Spiegel <DSPIEGEL@GALLERYGROUP.COM> Fri, Jul 30, 2010 04:36 PM

Subject : Re: Norwood Airport Auto Storage; Sub-Lease N \

. - A N &
To : Norwood Airport Russ T NN

<rmaguire@Norwoodma.gov> N\ s v\( K

Reply To : DSPIEGEL@GALLERYGROUP.COM A N BB

Thank you for your help / ﬁq‘ &

Please have a great weekend L AN N

—————— Original Message-———--

From: Norwood Airport Russ :Vg\ B ’S\

To: dspiegel \JB wb N

Cc: Brandon H Moss Attorney Ry

Cc: mryan A s 3

Cc: Jim Hillard N Q\\) A

Cc: John Carroll \E g U

Cc: Michael Lehané\ \é»
Sent: Jul 30, 2010 4:19 PM
Subject: Norwood ARirport ARuto Storage; Sub-Lease

Hi David--
I just spoke with Mark Ryan, who has been discussing the language
and format issues of the Verizon sub-lease with other airport
commissioners. The Commission is now directing me to contact FAA
on Monday, to discuss once again whether the subordinating
language we've been told by FAA is critical to the document, can
in fact be withheld from the sub-lease "stop gap" measure with
erizon. (TE'ShO oted howewver, that during our meetlnq on
TuesdavL_FAA _gave yhat appeared to be very ggag”'
“on this. But the Commission will exercise due di
advise on Monday, David

——

Russ

) \

Russ Maguire, A.A.E., ACE
Manager, Norwood Memorial Airport
Business phone (781) 255-5616

David Spiegel
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July 30, 2010

David Spiegel, Trustee
Annex Realty Trust
P.O. Box 890
Norwood, MA 02062

Dear Mr. Spiegel,

The Norwood Airport Commission (NAC) grants your request for approval of a sublease
of the leased premises by Lessee (Annex Realty Trust, David Spiegel, Trustee) to

/ Verizon New England, Inc. (hereinafter, Sub-Lessee) on the following described
premises, subject, however, to the conditions hereinafter set forth:

-

Description of Premises to be Sub-Leased

;7
Semole &

The premises to be sub-leased is a crescent-shaped parcel of Town land consisting of
approximately 47,775 square feet on the easterly side of Access Road, and included
within the plot identified on Map 21, Sheet 13, Lot 1.

2

A} Conditions of Approval of Sub-Lease J

2 /L/ olil /6@«

-y

This approval is specifically conditioned upon the following, breach of any of which will
be considered a breach of the terms of your lease:

1

The lease document shall be amended as follows: “This lease shall be subordinate
to the provisions of any existing or future agreement entered into between the
Lessor and the United States of America for the purpose of obtaining federal aid
for the improvement and/or development of the airport; that nothing in the lease
or sub-lease shall be construed to grant or authorize the granting of an exclusive
right; that the facilities of Norwood Memorial Airport have been financed in large
part by grants from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and/or
Massachusetts Department of Transportation (MassDOT), meaning that receipt of
these grants is conditional upon compliance by the NAC with certain assurances,
and therefore, any term or condition of this lease which is found to be in conflict
or inconsistent with any such federal and/or state grant assurance shall be
subordinated to such federal and/or state grant assurance; and that the NAC, in
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compliance with FAA and/or MassDOT grant assurances, may not and does not
give any lessee or sub-lessee assurances of exclusive access or monopolistic
rights on or to Norwood Memorial Airport, and thus, any commercial activity
authorized on the premises of this lease may be subject to competition from
others, on or off the airport. The Lessor has the right to amend this lease to
comply with all existing and future FAA and/or MassDOT grant assurances.”

. All vehicles owned by Verizon of New England, Inc. which are to be parked on
the leased space, are to be registered in the Town of Norwood, in order that the
excise taxes for all such vehicles are paid to the Town of Norwood.

. The Lessee and/or Sub-Lessee shall ensure compliance with the final decision of
the Norwood Planning Board, rendered on May 3, 2010, regarding the
Application of David Spiegel, Trustee, Annex Realty Trust, for a Major Project
Special Permit on the premises to be sub-leased.

. The Lessee and/or Sub-Lessee shall administer all applicable filings to the FAA
and MassDOT regarding proposed construction on, and use of the premises. This
includes proposed light poles, proposed sources of illumination, and structures
above grade. The Lessee and/or Sub-lessee must comply with all FAA and/or

MassDOT determinations, in order to ensure land-use compatibility with the
Norwood Airport.
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Very truly yours,

Mark P. Ryan, Chairman

Norwood Airport Commission



&
Norwood Airport Commission ; \ (;("’ U
Special Business Meeting 7 el

A" N
August 6/ 2010 R ARY 6,?

Present: Chairman Mark Ryan, Commissioners Shaughnessy and Wynne.
Manager Russ Maguire. |

Quorum being present the meeting was called to order at 12:04 pm.

David Spiegel of Annex Realty Trust was present at the meeting.

Annex presently leases a parcel of land from the Norwood Airport ‘ Q:\ ({
Commission and is requesting approval of NAC to allow Annex to sublease to '\ \Q
Verizon New England, Inc. 1 (e \j" N

. q ¥ /0
The parties have met on this matter and|the resulting document, being g{ \"1
presented to the NAC at this meeting, is |acceptable to this Commission, Kj /
Town Counsel, Verizon, Verizon attorne}fs, and Mr. Spiegel. ﬁ’)
Motion made by Myr. Shaughnessy and second by Mr. Wynne to sign the \ /
consent form allowing Annex Realty Trust to sublease the parcel to Verizon \\,u “
New England, Inc. Voted: 3-0in favor.| i N

| NJE
The Manager will notify David Spiegel that the consent has been given and ?\\\\U ¢
he will forward a copy to Town Counsel. | Q& A

N

Motion by Mr. Wynne and second by Mr. |Shaughnessy to adjourn. Voted: 3-
0 in favor.






